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Service Area Definitions
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but not shown here in the 
appendix for individual 
hospitals
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Clara Maass Medical Center Stark Service Area

Note: Numbers above each zip code represent the 
hospital’s discharges from that zip code, and the 
percent of its total discharges that are derived from 
that zip code, respectively. 

Note: CMMC and NBIMC are both part of Barnabas Health.
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Clara Maass Medical Center
Stark Service Area Patient Origin and Market Share

Excludes normal newborns.
Source: Navigant analysis based on 2013 New Jersey  State Discharge Database.

2013 Patient Origin 2013 Market Share
Zip Code County Hospital Volume % Total Cumulative % Market Volume Market Share

07104 Essex County 2,705              16% 16% 6,974             39%
07109 Essex County 1,881              11% 27% 3,804             49%
07107 Essex County 1,644              10% 37% 4,980             33%
07032 Hudson County 1,376              8% 45% 3,710             37%
07003 Essex County 1,335              8% 53% 4,990             27%
07110 Essex County 896                 5% 58% 2,708             33%
07017 Essex County 739                 4% 63% 5,575             13%
07031 Bergen County 558                 3% 66% 1,539             36%
07029 Hudson County 421                 3% 69% 1,448             29%
07105 Essex County 405                 2% 71% 3,800             11%
07071 Bergen County 1                     0% 71% 2,109             0%

11,961            71% - 41,637           29%
1,951              12% 83% 57,056           3%
2,912              17% 100%

16,824            100%

Total in Stark Service Area
All Other Essex County Zip Codes
All Other 
Total 
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East Orange General Hospital Stark Service Area

Note: Numbers above each zip code represent the 
hospital’s discharges from that zip code, and the 
percent of its total discharges that are derived from 
that zip code, respectively. 

Note: CMMC and NBIMC are both part of Barnabas Health.
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East Orange General Hospital
Stark Service Area Patient Origin and Market Share

Excludes normal newborns.
Source: Navigant analysis based on 2013 New Jersey  State Discharge Database.

2013 Patient Origin 2013 Market Share
Zip Code County Hospital Volume % Total Cumulative % Market Volume Market Share

07017 Essex County 1,584              25% 25% 5,575             28%
07018 Essex County 1,390              22% 47% 4,256             33%
07050 Essex County 792                 12% 59% 4,211             19%
07103 Essex County 363                 6% 65% 4,998             7%
07106 Essex County 327                 5% 70% 3,679             9%
07111 Essex County 316                 5% 75% 6,569             5%

4,772              75% - 29,288           16%
1,541              24% 99% 59,646           3%

60                   1% 100%
6,373              100%

Total in Stark Service Area
All Other Essex County Zip Codes
All Other 
Total 
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Newark Beth Israel Medical Center Stark Service Area

Note: Numbers above each zip code represent the 
hospital’s discharges from that zip code, and the 
percent of its total discharges that are derived from 
that zip code, respectively. 

Note: CMMC and NBIMC are both part of Barnabas Health.
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Newark Beth Israel Medical Center
Stark Service Area Patient Origin and Market Share

Excludes normal newborns.
Source: Navigant analysis based on 2013 New Jersey  State Discharge Database.

2013 Patient Origin 2013 Market Share
Zip Code County Hospital Volume % Total Cumulative % Market Volume Market Share

07111 Essex County 2,988              14% 14% 6,569             45%
07112 Essex County 2,212              11% 25% 3,811             58%
07108 Essex County 1,737              8% 33% 4,135             42%
07103 Essex County 1,159              6% 39% 4,998             23%
07106 Essex County 979                 5% 44% 3,679             27%
07105 Essex County 717                 3% 47% 3,800             19%
07017 Essex County 717                 3% 51% 5,575             13%
07104 Essex County 731                 4% 54% 6,974             10%
07018 Essex County 673                 3% 57% 4,256             16%
07107 Essex County 608                 3% 60% 4,980             12%
07050 Essex County 565                 3% 63% 4,211             13%
07205 Union County 522                 3% 66% 2,109             25%
07114 Essex County 520                 3% 68% 1,575             33%
07102 Essex County 499                 2% 70% 1,891             26%
07083 Union County 56                   0% 71% 4,880             1%
07206 Union County 24                   0% 71% 3,146             1%
07202 Union County 17                   0% 71% 4,388             0%
07201 Union County 22                   0% 71% 3,155             1%

14,746            71% - 74,132           20%
1,006              5% 76% 33,433           3%
5,017              24% 100%

20,769            100%

Total in Stark Service Area
All Other Essex County Zip Codes
All Other 
Total 
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Saint Michaels Medical Center Stark Service Area

Note: Numbers above each zip code represent the 
hospital’s discharges from that zip code, and the 
percent of its total discharges that are derived from 
that zip code, respectively. 

Note: CMMC and NBIMC are both part of Barnabas Health.
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Saint Michaels Medical Center
Stark Service Area Patient Origin and Market Share

Excludes normal newborns.
Source: Navigant analysis based on 2013 New Jersey  State Discharge Database.

2013 Patient Origin 2013 Market Share
Zip Code County Hospital Volume % Total Cumulative % Market Volume Market Share

07104 Essex County 1,190              15% 15% 6,974             17%
07105 Essex County 730                 9% 24% 3,800             19%
07103 Essex County 588                 7% 31% 4,998             12%
07107 Essex County 523                 6% 37% 4,980             11%
07032 Hudson County 489                 6% 43% 3,710             13%
07102 Essex County 462                 6% 49% 1,891             24%
07017 Essex County 403                 5% 54% 5,575             7%
07108 Essex County 382                 5% 59% 4,135             9%
07111 Essex County 314                 4% 62% 6,569             5%
07106 Essex County 298                 4% 66% 3,679             8%
07050 Essex County 285                 3% 70% 4,211             7%
07029 Hudson County 276                 3% 73% 1,448             19%
07018 Essex County 247                 3% 76% 4,256             6%

6,187              76% - 56,226           11%
All Other Essex County Zip Codes 865                 11% 87% 36,801           2%
All Other 1,091              13% 100%

8,143              100%

Total in Stark Service Area

Total 
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University Hospital Stark Service Area

Note: Numbers above each zip code represent the 
hospital’s discharges from that zip code, and the 
percent of its total discharges that are derived from 
that zip code, respectively. 

Note: CMMC and NBIMC are both part of Barnabas Health.
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University Hospital
Stark Service Area Patient Origin and Market Share

Excludes normal newborns.
Source: Navigant analysis based on 2013 New Jersey  State Discharge Database.

2013 Patient Origin 2013 Market Share
Zip Code County Hospital Volume % Total Cumulative % Market Volume Market Share

07103 Essex County 1,693              12% 12% 4,998             34%
07107 Essex County 1,187              8% 20% 4,980             24%
07104 Essex County 1,039              7% 27% 6,974             15%
07108 Essex County 889                 6% 33% 4,135             21%
07105 Essex County 812                 6% 39% 3,800             21%
07111 Essex County 773                 5% 44% 6,569             12%
07106 Essex County 706                 5% 49% 3,679             19%
07018 Essex County 555                 4% 53% 4,256             13%
07017 Essex County 527                 4% 57% 5,575             9%
07050 Essex County 490                 3% 60% 4,211             12%
07112 Essex County 377                 3% 63% 3,811             10%
07102 Essex County 376                 3% 66% 1,891             20%
07114 Essex County 327                 2% 68% 1,575             21%
07032 Hudson County 178                 1% 69% 3,710             5%
07029 Hudson County 153                 1% 70% 1,448             11%
07052 Essex County 135                 1% 71% 4,717             3%
07109 Essex County 135                 1% 72% 3,804             4%
07003 Essex County 130                 1% 73% 4,990             3%

10,482            73% - 75,123           14%
324                 2% 75% 19,798           2%

3,569              25% 100%
14,375            100%

Total in Stark Service Area
All Other Essex County Zip Codes
All Other 
Total 
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Clara Maass Medical Center Core Service Area

Note: Numbers above each zip code represent the 
hospital’s discharges from that zip code, and the 
percent of its total discharges that are derived from 
that zip code, respectively. 

Note: CMMC and NBIMC are both part of Barnabas Health.
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Clara Maass Medical Center
Core Service Area Patient Origin and Market Share

Excludes normal newborns.
Source: Navigant analysis based on 2013 New Jersey  State Discharge Database.

2013 Patient Origin 2013 Market Share
Zip Code County Hospital Volume % Total Cumulative % Market Volume Market Share

07104 Essex County 2,705              16% 16% 6,974             39%
07109 Essex County 1,881              11% 27% 3,804             49%
07107 Essex County 1,644              10% 37% 4,980             33%
07032 Hudson County 1,376              8% 45% 3,710             37%
07003 Essex County 1,335              8% 53% 4,990             27%
07110 Essex County 896                 5% 58% 2,708             33%
07031 Bergen County 558                 3% 62% 1,539             36%
07029 Hudson County 421                 3% 64% 1,448             29%

10,816            64% - 30,153           36%
3,095              18% 83% 66,431           5%
2,913              17% 100%

16,824            100%
All Other 
Total 

Total in Core Service Area
All Other Essex County Zip Codes
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East Orange General Hospital Core Service Area

Note: Numbers above each zip code represent the 
hospital’s discharges from that zip code, and the 
percent of its total discharges that are derived from 
that zip code, respectively. 

Note: CMMC and NBIMC are both part of Barnabas Health.
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East Orange General Hospital
Core Service Area Patient Origin and Market Share

Excludes normal newborns.
Source: Navigant analysis based on 2013 New Jersey  State Discharge Database.

2013 Patient Origin 2013 Market Share
Zip Code County Hospital Volume % Total Cumulative % Market Volume Market Share

07017 Essex County 1,584              25% 25% 5,575             28%
07018 Essex County 1,390              22% 47% 4,256             33%
07050 Essex County 792                 12% 59% 4,211             19%

3,766              59% - 14,042           27%
2,574              40% 99% 74,892           3%

33                   1% 100%
6,373              100%

All Other 
Total 

Total in Core Service Area
All Other Essex County Zip Codes
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Newark Beth Israel Medical Center Core Service Area

Note: Numbers above each zip code represent the 
hospital’s discharges from that zip code, and the 
percent of its total discharges that are derived from 
that zip code, respectively. 

Note: CMMC and NBIMC are both part of Barnabas Health.
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Newark Beth Israel Medical Center
Core Service Area Patient Origin and Market Share

Excludes normal newborns.
Source: Navigant analysis based on 2013 New Jersey  State Discharge Database.

2013 Patient Origin 2013 Market Share
Zip Code County Hospital Volume % Total Cumulative % Market Volume Market Share

07111 Essex County 2,988              14% 14% 6,569             45%
07112 Essex County 2,212              11% 25% 3,811             58%
07108 Essex County 1,737              8% 33% 4,135             42%
07103 Essex County 1,159              6% 39% 4,998             23%
07106 Essex County 979                 5% 44% 3,679             27%
07105 Essex County 717                 3% 47% 3,800             19%
07205 Union County 522                 3% 50% 2,109             25%
07114 Essex County 520                 3% 52% 1,575             33%
07102 Essex County 499                 2% 55% 1,891             26%

11,333            55% - 32,567           35%
4,300              21% 75% 59,429           7%
5,136              25% 100%

20,769            100%
All Other 
Total 

Total in Core Service Area
All Other Essex County Zip Codes

Page 20



Appendix for Final Report● Greater Newark Healthcare Services Evaluation©2014 Navigant Consulting, Inc.  
Confidential and proprietary. Do not distribute or copy. Draft version, subject to change.

Saint Michaels Medical Center Core Service Area

Note: Numbers above each zip code represent the 
hospital’s discharges from that zip code, and the 
percent of its total discharges that are derived from 
that zip code, respectively. 

Note: CMMC and NBIMC are both part of Barnabas Health.
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Saint Michaels Medical Center
Core Service Area Patient Origin and Market Share

Excludes normal newborns.
Source: Navigant analysis based on 2013 New Jersey  State Discharge Database.

2013 Patient Origin 2013 Market Share
Zip Code County Hospital Volume % Total Cumulative % Market Volume Market Share

07104 Essex County 1,190              15% 15% 6,974             17%
07105 Essex County 730                 9% 24% 3,800             19%
07103 Essex County 588                 7% 31% 4,998             12%
07107 Essex County 523                 6% 37% 4,980             11%
07032 Hudson County 489                 6% 43% 3,710             13%
07102 Essex County 462                 6% 49% 1,891             24%
07029 Hudson County 276                 3% 52% 1,448             19%

4,258              52% - 27,801           15%
2,891              36% 88% 65,226           4%

994                 12% 100%
8,143              100%Total 

Total in Core Service Area
All Other Essex County Zip Codes
All Other 
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University Hospital Core Service Area

Note: Numbers above each zip code represent the 
hospital’s discharges from that zip code, and the 
percent of its total discharges that are derived from 
that zip code, respectively. 

Note: CMMC and NBIMC are both part of Barnabas Health.
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University Hospital
Core Service Area Patient Origin and Market Share

Excludes normal newborns.
Source: Navigant analysis based on 2013 New Jersey  State Discharge Database.

2013 Patient Origin 2013 Market Share
Zip Code County Hospital Volume % Total Cumulative % Market Volume Market Share

07103 Essex County 1,693              12% 12% 4,998             34%
07107 Essex County 1,187              8% 20% 4,980             24%
07104 Essex County 1,039              7% 27% 6,974             15%
07108 Essex County 889                 6% 33% 4,135             21%
07105 Essex County 812                 6% 39% 3,800             21%
07106 Essex County 706                 5% 44% 3,679             19%
07018 Essex County 555                 4% 48% 4,256             13%
07102 Essex County 376                 3% 50% 1,891             20%
07114 Essex County 327                 2% 53% 1,575             21%

7,584              53% - 36,288           21%
2,891              20% 73% 53,475           5%
3,900              27% 100%

14,375            100%
All Other 
Total 

Total in Core Service Area
All Other Essex County Zip Codes
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Dartmouth Atlas Newark HRR and HSA

Source: Navigant analysis based on 2012 Dartmouth Atlas.
Note: CMMC and NBIMC are both part of Barnabas Health.

Dartmouth Newark HSA

Dartmouth Newark HRR

Planning Area
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Final Planning Area for Study

Note: CMMC and NBIMC are both part of Barnabas Health.

» Conclusion:  There is 
considerable overlap among 
the five hospitals’ Core 
Service Areas
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Appendix B
Healthcare Utilization History and 
Projections
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Newark-Union MSA Hospital Statistics

Area Hospitals Beds ADC 

Year 1999 2003 2007 2012 1999 2003 2007 2012 % Change
1999-2012

1999 2003 2007 2012 % Change
1999-2012

Newark-
Union MSA 23 21 16 19 8,298 7,230 5,727 5,843 (29.6%) 5,635 5,207 4,227 4,368 (22.5%)

New Jersey 
Total 81 78 73 77 24,570 22,807 21,544 21,162 (13.9%) 16,856 16,861 15,380 14,679 (12.9%)

United 
States Total 4,956 4,895 4,897 4,999 829,575 813,307 800,892 800,566 (3.5%) 525,744 538,797 533,250 507,292 (3.5%)

Source: AHA Statistics Guide 2014, 2009, 2005, 2001. AHA Guide Quick Disk 2011, 2014
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Dartmouth Atlas Newark HRR and Area HSAs

Source: Navigant analysis based on 2012 Dartmouth Atlas.

*Medicare data

Indicator

A
Newark 

HRR

B
Newark 

HSA

C
Belleville 

HSA

D
Orange 

HSA
NJ 

Average
US 

Average
Acute Hospital 
Beds Per 1,000

2.6 3.7 2.4 3.5 N/A 2.4

Total Hospital  
Discharges Per 
1,000* 

322 412 321 364 328 316

Medical Hospital 
Discharges Per 
1,000*

235 307 229 266 239 226

Surgical Hospital 
Discharges Per 
1,000*

86 102 92 95 89 90

Inpatient Days 
Per Enrollee*

1.9 2.6 1.9 2.3 1.9 1.6

Reimbursements 
Per Enrollee*

$9,764 $10,977 $10,149 $10,798 $9,861 $9,584 

All Physicians 
per 100,000 
Residents

223 193 203 250 N/A 202

D
C
B
A
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Planning Area Demand for Services 2011 2012 2013 CAGR
’11-’13 Trend

Inpatient Discharges 84,515 81,874 76,762 (4.7%) 

Inpatient Days 475,413 465,265 438,821 (3.9%) 

Observation Days 14,721 13,525 14,329 (1.3%) 

ALOS 5.63 5.68 5.72 0.8% 

Use Rate per 1,000 Population 133.5 129.1 120.8 (4.9%) 

Inpatient ADC 1,303 1,275 1,202 (4.0%) 

Utilization Trends in the Planning Area 

Source: Navigant analysis
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Historical Planning Area Use Rate by Service Line

Source: NJ State Data; Navigant analysis

Service Line P.A. Volume CAGR Use Rate CAGR
2011 2012 2013 ’11-’13 2011 2012 2013 ’11-’13

Cardiac Services 11,134 10,554 9,478 (7.7%) 17.59 16.64 14.92 (7.9%)
Cardiac Surgery 522 523 529 0.7% 0.82 0.82 0.83 1.2%
ENT 1,192 1,023 994 (8.7%) 1.88 1.61 1.56 (8.9%)
General Medicine 25,851 24,974 23,336 (5.0%) 40.85 39.39 36.73 (5.2%)
General Surgery 6,047 6,052 6,057 0.1% 9.56 9.55 9.53 (0.1%)
Gynecology 1,417 1,291 1,044 (14.2%) 2.24 2.04 1.64 (14.3%)
Neonatology 3,287 3,235 3,015 (4.2%) 5.19 5.10 4.74 (4.4%)
Neurology 4,099 3,832 3,769 (4.1%) 6.48 6.04 5.93 (4.3%)
Neurosurgery 503 498 460 (4.4%) 0.79 0.79 0.72 (4.6%)
Obstetrics 10,228 10,203 9,824 (2.0%) 16.16 16.09 15.46 (2.2%)
Oncology/Hematology 3,534 3,564 3,306 (3.3%) 5.58 5.62 5.20 (3.5%)
Ophthalmology 175 153 142 (9.9%) 0.28 0.24 0.22 (10.1%)
Orthopedics 3,034 2,924 2,834 (3.4%) 4.79 4.61 4.46 (3.5%)
